

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BRIAN ROFFE PROFIT SHARING PLAN, JACOB
SALZMANN and DENNIS PALKON, Individually
and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,
DAVID A. EBERSMAN, DAVID M. SPILLANE,
MARC L. ANDREESSEN, ERSKINE B. BOWLES,
JAMES W. BREYER, DONALD E. GRAHAM,
REED HASTINGS, PETER A. THIEL, MORGAN
STANLEY & CO. LLC, J.P. MORGAN
SECURITIES LLC, GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO.,
MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH
INCORPORATED and BARCLAYS CAPITAL
INC.,

Defendants.

(Additional captions on following pages)

Case No. 1:12-cv-4081

Hon. Robert W. Sweet

ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THE MOTION OF THE INSTITUTIONAL INVESTOR GROUP FOR
APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF, APPROVAL OF ITS SELECTION OF
CO-LEAD COUNSEL, AND CONSOLIDATION OF ALL RELATED ACTIONS**

MAREN TWINING, Individually and On Behalf of
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.; MARK ZUCKERBERG;
SHERYL K. SANDBERG; DAVID A.
EBERSMAN; MARC L. ANDREESSEN;
ERSKINE B. BOWLES; JAMES W. BREYER;
DONALD E. GRAHAM; REED HASTINGS;
PETER A. THIEL; MORGAN STANLEY & CO.
INC.; J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES LLC;
GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO.; MERRILL LYNCH,
PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC.; BARCLAYS
CAPITAL INC.; ALLEN & COMPANY LLC;
CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.; CREDIT
SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC; DEUTSCHE
BANK SECURITIES INC.; RBC CAPITAL
MARKETS, LLC; WELLS FARGO SECURITIES,
LLC; BLAYLOCK ROBERT VAN LLC; BMO
CAPITAL MARKETS CORP.; C.L. KING &
ASSOCIATES, INC.; CABRERA CAPITAL
MARKETS, LLC; CASTLEOAK SECURITIES,
L.P.; COWEN AND COMPANY, LLC; E*TRADE
SECURITIES LLC; ITAU BBA USA SECURITIES,
INC.; LAZARD CAPITAL MARKETS LLC;
LEBENTHAL & CO., LLC; LOOP CAPITAL
MARKETS LLC; M.R. BEAL & COMPANY; MAC
QUARIE CAPITAL (USA) INC.; MURIEL
SIEBERT & CO., INC.; OPPENHEIMER & CO.
INC.; PACIFIC CREST SECURITIES LLC; PIPER
JAFFRAY & CO.; RAYMOND JAMES &
ASSOCIATES, INC.; SAMUEL A. RAMIREZ &
COMPANY, INC.; STIFEL, NICOLAUS &
COMPANY, INC.; THE WILLIAMS CAPITAL
GROUP, L.P.; and WILLIAM BLAIR &
COMPANY, L.L.C.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:12-cv-4099

Hon. Robert W. Sweet

ECF Case

GOLDRICH COUSINS P.C. 401(k) Profit Sharing
Plan & Trust, Individually and On Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,
DAVID A. EBERSMAN, DAVID M. SPILLANE,
MARC L. ANDREESEN, ERSKINE B. BOWLES,
JAMES W. BREYER, DONALD E. GRAHAM,
REED HASTINGS, PETER THIEL, MORGAN
STANLEY & CO. LLC; J.P. MORGAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. ARGUMENT 3

 A. North Carolina DST Suffers No Conflict 4

 B. Banyan Meets the Standards of Rule 23 6

 C. There Is No Need for a Co-Lead Plaintiff or Retail Investor Sub-Class 7

 D. The Competing Motions Are Fatally Flawed 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re BP, PLC Sec. Litig.,
758 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D. Tex. 2010)9

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG) (RER), 2008 WL 820015 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2008)7

In re Connetics Corp. Sec. Litig.,
257 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Cal. 2009)6

Dietrich v. Bauer,
192 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)6, 7

In re Elec. Data Sys. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
226 F.R.D. 559 (E.D. Tex. 2005), *aff'd sub nom. Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.*,
429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2005).....5

In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.,
206 F.R.D. 427 (S.D. Tex. 2002)6

Epifano v. Boardroom Bus. Prods., Inc.,
130 F.R.D. 295 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)6

Faris v. Longtop Fin. Techs. Ltd.,
No. 11 Civ. 3658 SAS, 2011 WL 4444176 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2011)10

Feyko v. Yuhe Int'l Inc.,
No. CV 11-05511 DDP (PJWx), 2012 WL 682882 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2012)8

Foley v. Transocean Ltd.,
272 F.R.D. 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)4

*Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.*,
No. 07 Civ. 8538, 2008 WL 2876373 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2008).....9

Glauser v. EVCI Ctr. Colls. Holding Corp.,
236 F.R.D. 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)8

Goldstein v. Puda Coal, Inc.,
827 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....6

Janbay v. Canadian Solar, Inc.,
272 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)9

Koenig v. Benson,
117 F.R.D. 330 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)8

Kuriakose v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Co.,
No. 1:08-cv-7281 (JFK), 2008 WL 4974839 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2008)5

In re K-V Pharms. Co. Sec. Litig.,
No. 11CV01816 AGF, 2012 WL 1570118 (E.D. Mo. May 3, 2012)6

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)9

Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc’ns, Inc.,
681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 9866(LTS) (HBP), 2012 WL 1059671 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2012)6

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. LaBranche & Co., Inc.,
229 F.R.D. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)7

Rosen v. Textron, Inc.,
369 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.R.I. 2005).....7

Shi v. Sina Corp.,
No. 05 Civ. 2154(NRB), 2005 WL 1561438 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2005).....10

Sofran v. LaBranche & Co., Inc.,
220 F.R.D. 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)4

In re Surebeam Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 03 CV 1721JM (POR), 2004 WL 5159061 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2004).....7

Teran v. Subaye, Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 2614(NRB), 2011 WL 4357362 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011)4

Weinberg v. Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc.,
216 F.R.D. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)8, 9

DOCKETED CASES

AI Credit Co. v. RAIT Fin. Trust,
No. 2:07 cv-03148-LDD, slip op. at 7 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 25, 2007).....5

Brian Roffe Profit Sharing Plan v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. 12-cv-4081, ECF No. 1 (S.D.N.Y. filed May 23, 2012).....7

Lightman v. Facebook Inc.,
No. 12-cv-4184 (S.D.N.Y. filed May 25, 2012)8

Mamula v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. 12-cv-4362 (S.D.N.Y. filed June4, 2012)7

United States v. Coons,
No. EDCR06-00092-OP (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2007)9, 10

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78(t)-13

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 23 *passim*
